Compensation expense related to acquisitions 5 20

Adjusted EBITDA 710 3,185

1. Prepared at the estimated mid-point of the Company's financial guidance range.

(a) Includes portion attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest.

4Q 2024 Earnings | February 6, 2025 | Aptiv28

Non-US GAAP Financial Guidance Metrics:

Adjusted NI Per Share

($ millions, except per share amounts) 1Q 20251 20251

Net income attributable to Aptiv 235 1,250

Adjusting items:

Amortization 50 210

Restructuring 60 175

Other acquisition and portfolio project costs 20 70

Compensation expense related to acquisitions 5 20

Tax impact of adjusting items (25) (85)

Adjusted net income attributable to Aptiv 345 1,640

Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding 233.00 225.00

Diluted net income per share attributable to ordinary shareholders 1.00 5.55

Adjusted net income per share 1.50 7.30

Less: Impact of Motional equity loss 0.05 0.30

Pro forma - Adjusted net income per share 1.55 7.60

1. Prepared at the estimated mid-point of the Company's financial guidance range.

4Q 2024 Earnings | February 6, 2025 | Aptiv29

Recast Segment Information: 2024

Revenue, $M 1Q 2024 2Q 2024 3Q 2024 4Q 2024 2024

Electrical Distribution Systems 2,081 2,065 2,035 2,128 8,309

Engineered Components Group 1,596 1,626 1,582 1,580 6,384

Advanced Safety and User Experience 1,429 1,554 1,427 1,381 5,791

Eliminations and Other (a) (205) (194) (190) (182) (771)

Aptiv 4,901 5,051 4,854 4,907 19,713

Adjusted Operating Income, $M1 1Q 2024 2Q 2024 3Q 2024 4Q 2024 2024

Electrical Distribution Systems 136 138 125 180 579

Engineered Components Group 253 298 272 250 1,073

Advanced Safety and User Experience 155 170 196 193 714

Aptiv 544 606 593 623 2,366

(1) Adjusted for restructuring and other special items, see reconciliation to US GAAP for detail.

(a) Eliminations and Other includes the elimination of inter-segment transactions.

4Q 2024 Earnings | February 6, 2025 | Aptiv30

Recast Segment Information: 2023

Revenue, $M 1Q 2023 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 4Q 2023 2023

Electrical Distribution Systems 2,111 2,278 2,259 2,184 8,832

Engineered Components Group 1,559 1,622 1,652 1,582 6,415

Advanced Safety and User Experience 1,366 1,532 1,441 1,356 5,695

Eliminations and Other (a) (218) (232) (238) (203) (891)

Aptiv 4,818 5,200 5,114 4,919 20,051

Adjusted Operating Income, $M1 1Q 2023 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 4Q 2023 2023

Electrical Distribution Systems 141 152 173 201 667

Engineered Components Group 233 240 278 258 1,009

Advanced Safety and User Experience 63 138 109 141 451

Aptiv 437 530 560 600 2,127

(1) Adjusted for restructuring and other special items, see reconciliation to US GAAP for detail.

(a) Eliminations and Other includes the elimination of inter-segment transactions.